
AGENDA

OCTOBER 8, 2018

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

 6:00 PM

A. Zoning Appeal Petitions

 1. #ZA-18410-00021 Reference: 2294

Filed:    08/15/2018 Petitioner: LAURA SUMMA/CHICAGO'S

Address:   534 CENTRAL AVE

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to construct an addition to an existing drinking 

establishment that does not meet the required number of off-street parking spaces.  Sec. 27-668(12) 

states that taverns require one space for each 50 square feet of seating or assembly area plus one 

space for each remaining 200 square feet of total floor area. The appellate is requesting to build an 

addition that includes 1204.8 square feet of assembly area and 495.5 square feet of additional floor 

area.  This addition requires 27 off-street parking spaces.  Appellate is requesting to provide 16 

parking spaces, a violation of 11 spaces.

 2. #ZA-18410-00022 Reference: 2295

Filed:    08/20/2018 Petitioner: ALTON HOLLOWAY

Address:   3441 N 51ST ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to rezone a property to AG Agriculture District that does not 

meet the minimum lot width requirements.  Sec. 27-452(d)(3)(a) states that lot width shall not be less 

than 250 feet. The lot has three frontages on North 51st Street, one measuring 33 feet, one 

measuring 20 feet and one measuring 18 feet for a total of 71 feet of street frontage.  The width is 

measured as the maximum distance between side lot lines within 60 feet of the front street line. 

This maximum is 33 feet for this lot. The appellate is requesting to rezone a property to AG 

Agriculture District that has a lot width of 33 feet, a violation of 217 feet.

 3. #ZA-18410-00023 Reference: 2296

Filed:    08/22/2018 Petitioner: ANITA E. EDEN

Address:   4626 GIBBS RD

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build a detached carport in the side yard of the property. 

Sec. 27-609(2) states that for any dwelling unit there may be permitted a detached accessory 

building. Appellant is requesting a second detached accessory building; a violation of one building.
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 4. #ZA-18410-00025 Reference: 2298

Filed:    08/23/2018 Petitioner: ARVIND PATEL/CANDLEWOOD SUITES

Address:   10920 PARALLEL PKWY

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to allow a hotel to operate with fewer parking spaces than 

required.  Sec. 27-668(a)(8) states that hotels require one parking space for each guest room plus 

one space for each two employees on the largest shift, plus adequate parking for banquet rooms, 

meeting rooms, restaurants and lounge areas.  The hotel has 98 rooms and 4 employees during the 

largest shift, which requires 100 parking spaces. The appellate is requesting to operate the hotel 

with 85 parking spaces, a violation of 15 parking spaces.

 5. #ZA-18410-00026 Reference: 2299

Filed:    08/24/2018 Petitioner: MARK MURDICK/SULLIVAN PALMER ARCHITECTS

Address:   1831 S EARLY ST

SYNOPSIS: This appeal has been filed to build a new house with attached garage that impedes on 

the 30-foot rear setback requirement.  Sec. 27-454(d)(2)(d) states that the rear yard setback shall not 

be less than 30 feet.  The appellate is requesting to build a house with a setback of 15 feet 2 inches, 

a violation of 14 feet 10 inches.

Total number of agenda items:      5
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